

S.S.C. No.1613/2024  
Exh. No.19

IN THE COURT OF SMT. KIRTEE A. DESHPANDE, 7<sup>th</sup> Jt. JUDICIAL  
MAGISTRATE FIRST CLASS, VADGAON, TAL.MAVAL, DIST.PUNE.  
P L E A

- 1 Date of offence :- 25/04/2024
- 2 Date of complaint :- 06/05/2024  
/registration
- 3 Name, and residence :- **Shri. Sanjay Baban Majire**  
of complainant Age – 42 Years, Occu – Agriculture &  
Business,  
R/o.:-Kamshet Mauli Nagar, Ram  
Mandir, Tal.Maval, Dist.Pune.
- 4 Name, and residence :- **Shri. Ankush Dadu Kharmare**  
of accused Age – 40 Years, Occu – Agriculture &  
Business,  
R/o.:-Kharmarewadi Ghonshet,  
Post.Takawe Budruk, Tal.Maval,  
Dist.Pune.
- 5 Particulars of offence :-

That, you issued the cheque no.372294 dated 03/01/2024 for an amount of Rs.3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lack Fifty Thousand only) and cheque no.372295 dated 26/03/2024 for an amount of Rs.65,000/- (Rupees Sixty Five Thousand only) which were drawn by you on drawee bank, i.e., H.D.F.C Bank, Branch Kamshet; in favour of the complainant towards discharge, in whole or in part, of debt or other liability and cheques were dishonoured for the reasons “**Account Blocked**”. Thereafter, complainant had issued the legal notice u/s. 138(b) of the N.I. Act dtd.04/04/2024 to you for demanding the cheques amount. You received the intimation of said notice on 10/04/2024, however, failed to repay an amount

mentioned in cheques to the complainant within stipulated period and thereby you have committed an offence punishable **under section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881** and within my cognizance.

**Q.1** Have you understand the particulars of claim?

**Ans.** Yes.

**Q.2** Do you plead guilty?

**Ans.** No, I do not Plead guilty.

***SD/-***

**Signature of Accused**

Date:18/12/2024

**(Smt. Kirtee A. Deshpande)**  
Judicial Magistrate First Class  
Vadgaon Maval, Pune.